GUILDFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL
GUILDFORD OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES ORDER 2008 (AS AMENDED)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Guildford Borough Council in exercise of its powers under Section 35C of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (as amended) and of all other enabling powers has approved a variation in certain parking tariffs currently contained in the Guildford Off-Street Parking Places Order 2008 (as amended)

Monday to Saturday (‘Daytime’) Tariffs
	[bookmark: _Hlk97515978]Car Parks
	Current Charge
	New Charge

	The changes below involve the variation of current charges for parking at the following car park during charging hours 8.00am to 6.00pm (other than Sundays and Boxing Day):-

	Bedford Road Surface 
	£2.00 per hour or any part thereof up to 3 hours &
£2.50 per hour or any part thereof of any subsequent hours
(Monday to Saturday)
	£2.10 per hour or any part thereof up to 3 hours &
£2.60 per hour or any part thereof of any subsequent hours
(Monday to Saturday)

	Bright Hill
	
	

	High Street
	
	

	Leapale Road
	
	

	Mary Road
	
	

	Lawn Road
	£2.00 per hour or any part thereof up to 3 hours &
£2.50 per hour or any part thereof of any subsequent hours
(Saturday only)
	£2.10 per hour or any part thereof up to 3 hours &
£2.60 per hour or any part thereof of any subsequent hours
(Saturday only)

	Millmead House
	
	

	Portsmouth Road
	
	

	Robin Hood
	
	

	St Josephs Church
	
	

	Bedford Road MSCP
	£4.00 - up to 3 hours
£8.00 - 3 to 6 hours
£16.00 - more than 6 hours
	£4.30 - up to 3 hours
£8.60 - 3 to 6 hours
£17.20 - more than 6 hours

	Castle MSCP
	
	

	GLive
	
	

	Millbrook
	
	

	Tunsgate
	
	



Sunday (‘Daytime’) Tariffs
	Car Parks
	Current Charge
	New Charge

	The changes below involve the variation of current charges for parking at the following car park during charging hours 11.00am to 5.00pm on Sundays (other than Boxing Day):-

	Bedford Road Surface 
	£2.00 per hour or any part thereof up to 3 hours &
£2.50 per hour or any part thereof of any subsequent hours
	£2.10 per hour or any part thereof up to 3 hours &
£2.60 per hour or any part thereof of any subsequent hours

	Bright Hill
	
	

	High Street
	
	

	Leapale Road
	
	

	Mary Road
	
	

	Lawn Road
	
	

	Millmead House
	
	

	Portsmouth Road
	
	

	Robin Hood
	
	

	St Josephs Church
	
	

	Bedford Road MSCP
	£4.00  - up to 3 hours 
£8.00 - 3 to 6 hours
	£4.30 - up to 3 hours
£8.60 - 3 to 6 hours

	Castle MSCP
	
	

	GLive
	
	

	Millbrook
	
	

	Tunsgate
	
	



 Evening Tariffs
	Car Parks
	Current Charge
	New Charge

	The changes below involve the variation of current charges for parking at the following car park during charging hours 6.00pm to 10.00pm Monday to Saturday and 5.00pm to 10.00pm on Sundays (other than Boxing Day):-

	Bedford Road Surface
	£2.00
	£2.10

	Bright Hill
	
	

	High Street
	
	

	Leapale Road
	
	

	Mary Road
	
	

	Portsmouth Road
	
	

	St Josephs Church
	
	

	York Road MSCP
	
	

	Bedford Road MSCP
	  £2.00
  (FREE - if arriving and paying for
   parking between 5pm-6pm
   Monday-Saturday or 4pm-5pm
   Sunday)
	  £2.10
  (FREE - if arriving and paying for 
  parking between 5pm-6pm
  Monday-Saturday or 4pm-5pm 
  Sunday)  


	Castle MSCP
	
	

	GLive
	
	

	Millbrook
	
	

	Tunsgate 
	
	


 
These new charges will come into effect on Wednesday 1 April 2026.

Other car parking charges will remain unchanged until further notice, when details will be displayed in the relevant car park(s) and the Surrey Advertiser.

DATED: 6 March 2026

Jo Knight
Strategic Director - Finance
Guildford Borough Council
Millmead House, Millmead, GUILDFORD, Surrey, GU2 5BB
